– Interest rate risk VaR  18.9  44.0  11.1  24.3  20.8
– Equity risk VaR  3.7  5.6  1.0  2.5  2.3
– Credit spread risk VaR  13.8  23.5  9.2  14.2  12.2
– Foreign exchange risk VaR  14.3  25.6  5.0  14.3  15.6
Diversifi cation effect 44% 57% 25% 44% 36%

Structured equity option risk Simulation  16.8  24.1  8.8  14.6  12.0
Commodity risk Simulation  8.9  9.9  1.4  4.4  4.1

6.7 Interest rate risk in the banking book
Monitoring of the interest rate risk in the banking book is
done daily by controlling interest rate sensitivities which
measure the immediate effects of interest rate changes on
the fair values of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet
items. Table 45 shows the net effect on fair value of a 200
basis points parallel shift increase in rates, by currency,
with positions as of 31 December 2009.

Furthermore, Nordea regularly measures the SIIR,
which is the amount Nordea’s accumulated net interest
income would change during the next 12 months if all
interest rates change by one percentage point. See chapter
9 for further details.

Table 45  Interest rate sensitivities for Nordea Group non-trading book 31 December 2009,
instantaneous interest rate movements

EURm +200 bp +100 bp +50 bp –50 bp –100 bp –200 bp

DKK –211.3 –105.6 –52.8 52.8 105.6 211.3
EUR –333.5 –167.2 –83.4 81.4 161.5 318.6
GBP –2.0 –1.3 –0.7 1.4 2.5 4.2
NOK –70.5 –35.2 –17.6 17.6 35.2 70.5
SEK –70.0 –32.8 –16.5 14.2 27.8 70.0
USD –64.4 –32.2 –16.0 16.2 32.6 65.3
Total –749.9 –373.4 –186.6 183.1 364.3 738.1

The totals are netted and include currencies not specifi ed. In accordance with an analysis of account holder behaviour,
a portion of non-maturing deposit accounts are assumed to be fi xed term. For the majority of products, convexity is ignored.

Figure 16 Backtest of VaR for the trading book:
Profi t/loss (actual, excluding commisions) against one-day VaR

January

25

20

15

10

5

0

EURm

–5

–10

–15
February March April May June NovemberJuly August OctoberSeptember December

P/L
One-day VaR

53Capital and risk management  •  Nordea Group 2009

6.8 Determination of fair value of fi nancial instruments

[…]

The market price risk is the risk of loss in P/L as a result of
movements in market rates and prices (e.g. interest and FX
rates, equity and commodity prices, volatilities) that affect
the value of Nordea’s positions. For simplicity, in Nordea
the term ‘market risk’ is used as a synonym for market
price risk.

Market risks are measured according to two different
approaches. The first is a scenario-based risk measure
similar to the various traffic light methods use by the
FSA’s. The other approach is a VaR approach simulating
the market risk in the separated equity capital investment.

10.2.2  Life insurance risk
Life insurance risk is the impact from changes in mortality
rates, longevity rates and disability rates. The sensitivity
on the financial accounts from these risks is shown in
table 53.

10.2.3  Other risks
Other risks include insurance risk, credit risk and opera-
tional risk.

64 Capital and risk management  •  Nordea Group 2009

Table 53 Life insurance risk and market risks in the Life insurance operations
31 Dec 2009 31 Dec 2008

Sensitivites
EURm

Effect on
 policyholders

Effect on Nordea’s
own account

Effect on
 policyholders

Effect on Nordea’s
own account

Mortality - increased living with 1 year –124 –21 –94 –8
Mortality - decreased living with 1 year 126 23 81 7
Disability - 10% increase –24 –4 –36 0
Disability - 10% decrease 24 4 35 0

50 bp increase in interest rates –70 0 –183 –1
50 bp decrease in interest rates –20 0 122 0

12% decrease in all shareprices –217 –8 –103 –7
8% decrease in property value –236 –6 –177 –29
8% loss on counterparts –154 –10 –144 –6

10.3 Asset Liability Management (ALM)
The ALM aims at creating long-term value of NLP and at
the same time optimise the rate of return to policyholder
given a specifi c level of risk. The ALM square of NLP has
been recognised as a mindset, meaning that the elements
of value and risk given by the four corners (P/L, economic
value & capital, legal requirements and market return) are
taken into consideration when making management deci-
sions or determine the ALM of NLP.

10.3.1 Guaranteed return
Due to strong sales in Unit Link policies (no guarantees)
in 2009 the arithmetic average guarantee is reduced from